
              Agenda 
 

 

MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

 

AGENDA 

 

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2014 – 6:00 P.M. 
SPECIAL SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION BOARD MEETING 

VALLEY OF DISCOVERY ROOM/1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE, SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in conversations 
outside the Council Chambers.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at 
(760) 744-1050, ext. 3121. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you 
wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” form.  Forms are 
located at the rear of the Council Chambers. Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to 
FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on any matter NOT 
listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they 
may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish to speak under “Oral Communications,” please 
complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the Administration 
Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during normal business hours. 

CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
ROLL CALL 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
1. GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSAL Consider one (1) Regular Grant proposal by non-profit 

organizations requesting funds from the Foundation.  
 

(A) TRI-CITY HOSPITAL FOUNDATION – Request for funding in the amount of $6,250 for their 
Lung Cancer Screening Program, assessing and referring 25 high risk individuals who reside 
in San Marcos to screening with low-dose computed tomography (LDCT). 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS Speakers are limited to five minutes. Please complete a “Request to 
Speak” form and place in basket provided. According to Board policy, FIFTEEN minutes has been 
established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak on any matter NOT listed. 
The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda. However 
they may refer the matter for a future report and recommendations.  
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3. RECEPTION 
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 

4. MISCELLANEOUS 
 
5. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA    ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO )  ss.       AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
CITY OF SAN MARCOS    )   
 
I, Wendy Kaserman, hereby certify that I caused the posting of this Agenda on the bulletin board located at the 
north entrance to City Hall on Friday, December 12, 2014, at 5:00 pm. 
 
DATE: Friday, December 12, 2014     
 
 
              
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary - SMCF 
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(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: SMHS Music Boosters 

Date Submitted: 9/30/2014 

Total # of people served: 230 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served:  690+ 

Amount  
Requested: $10,000 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
San Marcos High School Music Boosters 
633 S. Rancho Santa Fe Rd., Ste. 658 
San Marcos, CA 92078 
www.knightregiment.org 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Linda Burke 
SMHS Music Boosters 
Co-President 
P: 760-331-7781 
E: klburke6@msn.com 
 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
 
The San Marcos High School Music Boosters respectfully appreciate your consideration of the music program 
and a $10,000 grant request to support the transportation needs of the music students. This grant will assist the 
Music Boosters as they continue in their efforts to support the students with the best possible music education 
and experience. 
 

Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
 
San Marcos High School, the flagship high school in the San Marcos Unified School District currently serves a 
population of  2,518 students from west San Marcos and communities south of the 78 freeway. With Cal State 
San Marcos and Palomar College as our neighbors, San Marcos works in liaison with these educational 
institutions to provide students with a strong foundation in secondary education, including a coordinated, 
sequential 9-12 Humanities Program. Our award-winning music program  has 230 students currently enrolled in 
the 2014/15 school year.  
 
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: 

Date by which funds will be expended: 6/14/15 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
 
_________________________     ____________ 
Linda Burke, Co-President             Date 
 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): wkaserman@san-marcos.net 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Grant Cover Page 

[Type a quote from the document or the 
summary of an interesting point. You can 
position the text box anywhere in the document. 
Use the Text Box Tools tab to change the 
formatting of the pull quote text box.] 

mailto:wkaserman@san-marcos.net


  

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 

 

 
 

Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
 
 
 Rancho Buena Vista Tournament: 5 buses + 3 trucks     $     640 

 Poway Tournament: 5 buses + 3 trucks       $   1,240 

 Vista Murietta Tournament: 5 buses + 3 trucks       $   3,660 

 Mira Mesa Tournament: 5 buses + 3 trucks     $   1,600 

 Westview Tournament: 5 buses + 3 trucks      $   1,600 

 Championships at Chino Hills: 5 buses + 3 trucks     $   7,360 

 Winter Guard tournament transportation x 4 tournaments (locations TBA) $   2,000 

 
 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $ 18,100 

 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $10,000 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 
 
Is this a challenge grant?  No     Could it be?  No 
 

 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$ 2,650      Transportation donations from SMHS music program families            ** C 

$ 3,746      Rehearse-a-thon fundraising event               ** C 

$    690      U-T fundraising event                ** P 

$    500      Winter Guard transportation donations              ** P 

 



San Marcos High School Band Boosters Operating Budget  
  Fiscal Year starting July 1, 

2014  
   Status:  Approved 9/03/2014  
  

     Income  
  

 Year Total  

    
 

 Donations  
  

  
 Parent - KC   $                  40,000  

  
 Parent - Transportation to SMHSMB   $                    1,000  

  
 Parent - Transportation to SMUSD   $                    2,600  

  
 Corporate / Matching   $                    4,800  

  
 Total Donations   $                  48,400  

    
 

 Events   Physicals   $                    1,600  

  
 SMA Dinners   $                    4,000  

  
 Boomers   $                        500  

  
 Night of Jazz   $                    2,000  

  
 Rehearse-A-Thon   $                  10,000  

  
 Winter Concert   $                    1,500  

  
 Spring Concert   $                    5,000  

  
 Carlsbad Marathon   $                    5,000  

  
 WG Tournament #1   $                    1,000  

  
 WG Tournament #2   $                  10,000  

  
 Total Events   $                  40,600  

    
 

 Merchandise  
  

  
 Show Shirt   $                    1,400  

  
 Scrip   $                    5,000  

  
 Spirit Wear Sales   $                    3,000  

  
 Total Merchandise   $                    9,400  

    
 

 Other Income  
  

  
 eScrip / Amazon   $                        900  

  
 Other   $                        900  

  
 Uniform Shirt Sponsorship  

 
  

 Total Other   $                    1,800  

    
  

 Total Income   $                100,200  

    
    

    Expense 
      Coaching  

  
  

Coach 1  $                  10,800  

  
Coach 2  $                  10,000  

  
Coach 3  $                    9,600  

  
Coach 4  $                    9,000  

  
Coach 5  $                    7,200  

  
Coach 6  $                    4,800  

  
Coach 7  $                    4,800  

  
Coach 8  $                    2,400  

  
Coach 9  $                    2,400  

  
Coach 10  $                    4,000  

  
Coach 11  $                    4,000  

  
Coach 12  $                    2,880  

  
Coach 13  $                    1,680  

  
Coach 14  $                    1,680  

  
Total Coaching  $                  75,240  

    
    



 
 Transportation  

  
  

RBV (10/11 - 16 miles roundtrip)  $                        640  

  
Poway (10/18 - 31 miles roundtrip)  $                    1,240  

  
Vista Murietta (10/25 - 84 miles roundtrip)  $                    3,360  

  
Mira Mesa (11/01 - 40 miles roundtrip)  $                    1,600  

  
Westview (11/10 - 40 miles roundtrip)  $                    1,600  

  
Championships (11/22 - 150 miles roundtrip)  $                    6,000  

  
Winter Transportation  $                    2,000  

  
Total Transportation  $                  16,440  

    
 

 Color Guard  
  

  
Fall Choreography  $                    3,200  

  
Fall Costumes  $                    1,000  

  
Winter Choreography  $                           -    

  
Entry Fees  $                    1,100  

  
Flag Poles  $                        800  

  
Flag Material  $                        500  

  
Show Bid Expense  $                        200  

  
Swing Flag Sticks  $                        100  

  
 Total CG   $                    6,900  

    
 

 Marching Band  
  

  
Entry Fees  $                    1,250  

  
Props and Costumes  $                    1,500  

  
Uniform Cleaning  $                           -    

  
Uniform Shirt  $                    1,500  

  
Music (Percussion)  $                        750  

  
Uniform Carts  $                    2,000  

  
Show Development - 2015_2016  $                    1,600  

  
Total Marching Band  $                    8,600  

    
 

 Winter Ensembles  
  

  
Entry Fees ( Jazz)  $                        550  

  
Entry Fees ( Wind Ensembles)  $                    1,000  

  
Music  $                    3,500  

  
Total Winter Ensembles  $                    5,050  

    
 

 Administrative  
  

  
CHARMS  $                           -    

  
Insurance  $                    1,200  

  
Postage / Supplies  $                    1,000  

  
PO Box  $                        270  

  
Quickbooks  $                        360  

  
Tax Preparation / 501 filings  $                        200  

  
Web Hosting / Registration  $                        100  

  
Total Administrative  $                    3,130  

    
 

 Miscellaneous  
  

  
Awards  $                    1,000  

  
Emergency Repairs  $                        500  

  
Total Miscellaneous  $                    1,500  

    
    
  

Total Expenses  $                116,860  

    
  

Income - Expense  $                (16,660) 

  



 

  

Federal Employer ID # 33-0874556     

State of California Corporate  # 2045679 

 

 

 



 
 2014-15 Executive Board 

 

 

Co-Presidents 

Doug Kosty  – employed by Aeroflex Corporation, a Cobham Company 

Linda Burke – freelance writer, Girl Scouts of San Diego (volunteer) 

 

Co-Vice Presidents 

Lisa King – employed by Care Fusion, Santa Clara Vanguard (volunteer) 

Wendy Robinson  – employed by San Diego Fire Rescue Association, W. Robinson      

Consulting, Mended Little Hearts (volunteer) 

 

Co-Treasurers 

Teresa Greger  –  employed by Metropolitan Heating & Air of San Marcos, Pam Lindamood      

for SMUSD Board (treasurer), Prop K Citizens Oversight Committee (member) 

Debby Horton – Owner of Dream Dinners of San Marcos,  Fan of the Feather (volunteer       

board  member), Association of Professional Genealogists (member), National Association         

of Realtors (member) 

 

Secretary 

Susan Thompson  – employed as Personal Chef,  no additional affiliations 

  



 
 
  NARRATIVE 

 

 

Goal - To offer music students the opportunity to compete and perform in a wide variety of public 
forums further enhancing their music education. 
 
Objective - To enrich the music education and experience of the music students by offering them the 
opportunity to perform and experience a wide array of musical opportunities and to grow as 
musicians, performers, and individuals.  
 
 
The history of the San Marcos High School Music Program has become especially storied over the 
last ten years.  Since 2005, the music program has continued to experience a growth rate nearly 
unheard of in the high school music program arena.  Part of this growth can be attributed to the 
outstanding music programs offered at the local middle schools, San Elijo Middle School and San 
Marcos Middle School, which are considered “feeder” schools for the high school music program.  In 
2005, the San Marcos High School marching band, Knight Regiment, was competing in the smallest 
division, 1A, in the marching band arena with just 32 students.  Fast forward to 2010 and the Knight 
Regiment was competing in the coveted 6A division, reserved for high schools with over 150 
marching band students.   
 
While the rapid growth may seem daunting and even intimidating to some, the music directors and 
students faced the challenge with the utmost determination and spirit.  The first year competing in the 
6A division, the students persevered with an overwhelming sense of dedication, ultimately earning 
them much success in the marching band field show competitions.  This success included placing 
first in several of the field show competitions as well as earning the highest award, Tournament 
Grand Champions.  This success has continued over the last few years with the Knight Regiment 
earning the reputation of having some of the most creative and innovative field shows in the 6A 
competitive arena.  Audiences often anxiously anticipate the Knight Regiment field show 
performances as they have consistently proven to be exciting as well as highly competitive in the 6A 
division. 
 
Each year since 2005, the number of students participating in the program has continued to expand 
exponentially.  In August, the Knight Regiment welcomed 220 marching band students, representing 
an all-time record number of students participating in the San Marcos High School program. The 
program is now the largest high school music program in San Diego County. 
 
For marching band students, the combination of playing an instrument, with the added component of 
a physically demanding routine on the field, requires intense focus, discipline, and dedication. It 
reinforces the concept that success is the result of hard work, illustrates the benefits of team work, 
and fosters camaraderie among the students. Additionally, music programs further provide positive 
benefits to at-risk and economically disadvantaged youth. For the 2012-2013 school year, San 
Marcos High School had a student population in which 44% were deemed socioeconomically 
disadvantaged. The music program is able to provide an opportunity to improve these students’ 
futures by participating in the band and music program.  
 
Regardless of the financial challenges, no student will ever be denied the opportunity to participate 
due to a financial inability to donate.  Research has shown that music education has a profound effect 
on individuals who are involved in music, both in the short term and long term.  Students have the 



  

 
opportunity to be involved in leadership roles, act as mentors to their peers, and the effect on 
academic success and achievement cannot be overstated.  Music education allows students to 
experience firsthand the value of commitment, tenacity, teamwork, and collaboration, skills that will 
ultimately be beneficial to them long after they have graduated from high school. 
 
In the upcoming marching band season and the ensuing school years, the transportation needs will 
continue to be one of the most significant expenses of the program.  With 230 students in the 
program, at least five buses will be required to transport the students to each of the marching band 
competitions during the fall semester. If the program adds even five additional students, an additional 
bus will be required to accommodate the students and their instruments. Given that bus rates are set 
by the San Marcos Unified School District and are based on miles traveled, an additional bus could 
mean a significant added expense in the budget. While the music program would never turn away a 
student with a desire to participate, it adds to the uncertainty of the actual transportation expenses the 
music program faces every year. 
 
The cost of transportation is paid for through donations from band families and on-going fundraising 
events held throughout the year.  The suggested transportation donation is $50 per student, an amount 
which is largely determined by the San Marcos Unified School District. Parent support for 
transportation expenses averages 45% or less annually and this level of participation has remained 
unchanged for the past two years. Unfortunately, even if the donation rate was 100%, it would not 
cover the actual cost of the $18,100 transportation expenses budgeted for this school year. With the 
addition of a fifth competition and a championship performance further away than the band has ever 
traveled, the transportation expenses continue to be one of the highest expenses for the program.  
 
An additional $500 donation per music student is suggested to assist in the financial support of other 
aspects of the music program. This donation rate typically reflects an average of 50% of music 
families contributing the suggested donation. For the 2014-2015 school year, the annual projected 
budget of $120,000 for the music program has required the Music Boosters to be resourceful and 
vigilant in their fundraising efforts.  The Music Boosters consistently explore all the possible options 
for financial assistance in order to continue to support this award-winning music program.  
 
The San Marcos High School Music Boosters respectfully appreciate your consideration of the music 
program and a $10,000 grant request to support the transportation needs of the music students. This 
grant will assist the Music Boosters as they continue in their efforts to support the students with the 
best possible music education and experience. Additionally, the music performances in public forums 
provide a highly visible example of the community of San Marcos as well as the San Marcos Unified 
School District, both at the local level and on the broader stage with performances throughout San 
Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties. 
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PREPARE SAN DIEGO: YOUTH OUTREACH OVERVIEW  
The San Diego/Imperial Counties Chapter of the American Red Cross invites the San Marcos Community 
Foundation to improve the lives of students in San Marcos and build community resiliency by 
transcending economic barriers to bring essential preparedness resources to one of San Diego County’s 
most unprepared neighborhoods. The Red Cross requests a $7,500 investment to empower underserved 
children and their families to take action to become prepared, enhancing their lives and increasing their 
ability to react appropriately to unexpected circumstances. 
 
As many residents know, the wildfires that often plague San Diego lead to a time of chaos and confusion 
for hundreds of thousands of affected people. Though the San Diego region is one of the highest risk 
areas in the country for major disasters, an overwhelming number of residents are woefully unprepared 
for disasters and are not equipped to be ready when the time comes. Because of the San Diego 
community’s need to bounce back quickly after disaster strikes, in September 2013 the American Red 
Cross launched Prepare San Diego – a four-year, community-wide resiliency initiative to help prepare 
the San Diego region for human emergencies and disasters.  
 
Through Prepare San Diego: Youth Outreach, the Red Cross will directly address the welfare of children 
in San Diego County’s most vulnerable communities by empowering them to become prepared. Building 
upon the earlier preparedness program supported by the San Marcos Community Foundation, the Red 
Cross will educate and equip each student and their family to actually take action to become prepared – 
such as making an emergency plan, building a disaster kit, or learning how to stay informed.  
 
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION  
In partnership with the Red Cross, Competitive Edge Research & Communications Inc. discovered that 
preparedness levels in San Marcos have decreased over the past three years, and now fall well below 
the county’s average. As the recent wildfires have sparked renewed understanding around the 
importance of preparedness, this is an important time to help our community take action to become 
more resilient. Prepare San Diego will help one million people to take a step toward preparedness, 
moving beyond awareness and education to true action. In just the first year, more than 270,000 steps 
to preparedness have been made by San Diego County residents.  
 
As demonstrated during the May 2014 wildfires in San Diego County, preparedness planning and 
communication have simplified disaster evacuations and increased the success of emergency response 
activities. Individual and family preparedness is ever more critical as extreme weather patterns 
become increasingly common, making preparedness education an ongoing opportunity. More than a 
quarter of our population is comprised of children, and assisting students in understanding how to react 
in urgent situations is one of the best ways to ensure a family takes action to become prepared, 
together.  
 
Peer-to-peer training has been proven as the most effective manner of sharing critical preparedness 
information and motivating people to take action. Prepare San Diego: Youth Outreach uses child-focused 
presentation styles such as puppet shows to deliver strategic student preparedness training to grades K 
through 5 in targeted communities to enable youth, and their families, to become equipped to react 
appropriately during a disaster. Puppet shows deliver critical preparedness information in a peer-to-
peer manner that is entertaining, educational and age-appropriate, and allows youth to retain 
preparedness information more effectively than through typical adult instruction. Incorporating 
preparedness action steps into Community Disaster Education (CDE) presentations gives students tools 
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to take home and share with family members, prompting the preparedness conversation. With this 
education, preparedness brochures, and materials, students can easily share the preparedness message 
within their families and help their family become more self-sufficient and prepared.  
 
PROGRAM IMPACT  
Over the course of this program, the Red Cross has seen the impact CDE programming and resources 
have made in other target regions: when residents are educated about how to be prepared, they learn 
to prevent disasters and how to react to the challenges that come with urgent situations. This 
resiliency increases family functioning and allows for greater lifelong success as students and family 
members learn skills to cope with any unexpected circumstance life may bring. As part of a 
comprehensive preparedness program which includes CDE presentations in age-appropriate formats 
such as puppet shows, Prepare San Diego: Youth Outreach will have a great impact. 
 
Typically, each student represents the average county household size of 2.7 people. With the San 
Marcos Community Foundation’s investment, the Red Cross will reach at least 1,500 students who in 
turn represent more than 4,000 residents who will become equipped with the critical skills to 
appropriately prepare for and react to disasters.  
 
GOAL, OUTCOMES AND ACTIVITIES 
Project Goal: Increase preparedness levels of families living in San Marcos while also helping youth put 
emergencies into perspective. Students in San Marcos will help their families and communities to 
understand the need for preparedness. The enhanced capacity of each family and neighborhood to be 
self-sufficient during disasters will increase community welfare and alleviate the burden on strained 
community resources that provide for basic needs.  
 
Project Outcomes: The Red Cross will provide training throughout the 2014-2015 school year that 
enables 1,500 students to prepare for and react to emergency situations and natural disasters. Prepare 
San Diego: Youth Outreach will increase the number students who: 
- Understand the importance of preparedness, with 90% indicating an increase in preparedness 

knowledge, as measured by pre- and post-test quizzes. 
- Receive guidance as to personal disaster preparedness and prevention, including having the 

knowledge to personalize a preparedness pack for family needs. 
- Are enabled to become advocates for preparedness in families and communities. 
 
Project Activities: During age-appropriate CDE presentations like puppet shows, students will receive: 
- Prepare San Diego preparedness planning booklet 
- Guidance and practice on how to make a disaster kit, an emergency plan, and know how to stay 

informed during and be trained for disasters 
- American Red Cross services overview 
 
The San Marcos Community Foundation’s primary mission is to enrich the quality of life for the 
community of San Marcos by connecting philanthropic resources with needs. San Marcos currently has a 
demonstrated need for increased preparedness training. The San Marcos Community Foundation’s 
investment and partnership will make it possible for the Red Cross to dramatically impact disaster 
preparedness and community welfare outcomes for vulnerable students and their families. Prepare San 
Diego: Youth Outreach will address preparedness in way that resonates with children and enables them 
to become prepared, and serve as advocates for preparedness in their own families and communities.  



 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Staff Time - Preparedness Manager _______________________________  $_6,420_____ 

Travel Expenses ______________________________________________  $____80____ 

Preparedness Supplies & Materials _______________________________  $_1,000_____ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $_7,500_____ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $_7,500_____ 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No    Could it be?  No 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.   
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
Note: Sources listed are for overall Prepare san Diego support, not San Marcos-specific. 
 
$250,000 San Diego Gas & Electric **C 

$100,000 Gilbert J. Martin Foundation **C 

$300,000 Akaloa Resource Foundation **Received 
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American Red Cross 

San Diego Region

FY14 Budget by Program

San Diego

Region

Operating revenues and gains

Contributions:

  Corporate, foundation, and individual giving 4,409,029                      

  United way and other federated 139,866                         

  Legacies and bequests 698,454                         

  Services and materials -                                  

Product and services 1,106,924                      

Contracts, including federal government 6,789,928                      

Investment income 64,704                           

Other revenues 298,279                         

Support from other units 1,392,827                      

Total operating revenues and gains 14,900,011                    

Operating expenses:

Program services:

  Services to the armed forces 1,689,336                      

  Biomedical services -                                  

  Community services 6,426,035                      

  Domestic disaster services 2,027,391                      

  Health and safety services 1,262,161                        Health and safety services 1,262,161                      

  International relief and development services 48,716                           

  National Disaster Relief and Humanitarian Services -                                  

Total program services 11,453,638                    

Supporting services:

  Fundraising 2,321,422                      

  Management and general 1,124,951                      

Total supporting services 3,446,373                      

Total operating services 14,900,011                    









Board of Directors  
FY 2014 – 2015 

 

 
Chairman 
Stan Hartman 
First Vice President, Alliant Insurance 
Services, Inc. 
 
Vice-Chairman 
David Geier 
Vice President, Electric Transmission & 
System Engineering, San Diego Gas & 
Electric (SDG&E) 
 
Jeffrey Block 
Vice President and General Manager, KGTV 
 
Bobby Brock 
Executive Director, Imperial Valley 
Community Foundation 
 
Mary Ruth Carleton 
Vice President, University Relations & 
Development 
CEO, The Campanile Foundation, San Diego 
State University 
  
Joe Craver 
Retired CEO, American Red Cross  
 
Rodger Dougherty 
Director of Public Relations, Kaiser 
Permanente 
 
Wade Ebersole 
Assistant Director, Veteran’s Administration  
 
Andy Fichthorn 
Retired Managing Director, Sea World San 
Diego 
 
 

 
 
Laura J. Hart 
Vice President, Business Operations, 
Qualcomm Incorporated 
 
Rosemary Johnson 
Formerly Interfaith Community Services 
 
Darren Levack 
Chief Operating Officer, GKN Aerospace 

 
Ronda Sedillo 
Chief Financial Officer, San Diego Padres 

 
RDML Patrick Lorge, USN 
DoD Liaison, Commander, Navy Region 
Southwest 
Represented by: 
Keith Goosby, Work and Family Life 
Coordinator Navy Region Southwest  
 
Steve Stuckey 
Market President, US Bank 

 
Joanna Y. Tsai 
Attorney at Law, JYT Law 
 
Bill Trumpfheller 
President, Nuffer, Smith, Tucker 
 
Brigadier General James Bierman, Jr. 
Commanding General, MCRD San Diego 
Represented by: 
Col. Rick Huenefeld, USMC (Ret) 
Community Plans & Liaison Officer, MCRD 
San Diego 
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